A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR THE COSTS OF THE SEVENTH & MORTON LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. ORDINANCE BILL NO. \\ \for 1984

ORDINANCE NO. 1939

WHEREAS, the owners of property within the Seventh & Morton Local Improvement District (LID) boundaries have filed with the City Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, their petition asking for City Standard street improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lebanon has established and administered said LID in the manner set forth in Ordinance No. 1681, Chapter 12, Lebanon Municipal Code. and as provided by law; and

WHEREAS, said City Council has resolved that the final cost of the improvements, to be assessed on benefitting properties, is \$35,447.40 and

WHEREAS, the Assessment Roll set forth in Appendix A herein, has been filed with the City Recorder; NOW THEREFORE

THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the costs of the Seventh & Morton LID shall be apportioned to the individual properties within the boundaries of said LID in accordance with Appendix A herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Recorder shall enter the assessments thus provided for in the unbonded lien docket, which assessments shall be a lien and charge upon the respective lots against which they are placed.

Section 3. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of 6 for and 0 against this 22nd day of August, 1984.

Robert Kruin

ATTEST:

Recorder